
DocuSign  Envelope  ID: 6C9D6817-B302-4B7C-B22D-3D5367854FB4

Page  2 of 3

Pro.ject  -  03 7E

Contract  -  1015

SUPPLEMENTAL  INTERLOCAL  CONTRACT  N0.  3

RANCHO  DRIVE

SAHARA  AVENUE  TO  MESQUITE  AVENUE

THIS  SUPPLEMENTAL  INTERLOCAL  CONTRACT  N0.  3 is made  and entered

into  tliis  11TH  day  of  April  2024,  by  and between  tlie  City  of  Las  Vegas,  a municipal

corporation,  hereinafter  refeiared  to as "CITY"  and  the Regional  Transportation  Commission  of

Soritliern  Nevada,  liereinafter  referred  to as "RTC."  Tl'ie  CITY  and  RTC  are collectively  referred

as the  "PARTIES."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS,  tl"ie  RTC  approved  Interlocal  Contract  1015 dated  July  12, 2018,  and

supplen'iental  interlocal  contract  dated  May  20,  2021,  and  August  12,  2021,  for  improvements  to

Ranclio  Drive,  Saliara  Avenue  to  Mesqriite  Avemie,  liereinafter  referred  to as "PROJECT,"

located  wliolly  witliin  City  of  Las  Vegas;  and

WHEREAS,  Nevada  Revised  Statiites  (NRS)  Chapter  277.180  autliorizes  any one or

moi'e  public  agencies  to contract  with  any one or inore  otlier  public  agencies  to perform  any

governmental  services,  activity  or undertaku'ig  whicli  any  of  the public  agencies  entering  into  tlie

agreement  is aut)iorized  by  law  to ):ierform  ai'id  refers  to sucli  as an interlocal  contract;  and

WHERF,AS,  the  CITY  agrees  to conform  to tlie  current  RTC  Policies  and  Procedures,  as

amended  and  incorporated  lierein  by  reference;  and

WHEREAS,  tlie  CITY  wislies  to increase  total  PROJECT  funding;  and

NOW,  THEREFORE,  in consideration  of  tlie covenants,  conditions,  agreements,  and

promises  of  tlie  PARTIES  licrcto,  the  PARTIES  agree  to proceed  as follows:

SECTION  II:  PROJECT  COSTS;  Paragraplis  1 and  2 sliall  be revised  to read  as follows:

1. The  total  cost  for  tl'iis  contract  sliall  not  exceed  $3,820,000.00

2. Autliorizations  to Proceed  (ATP)  are granted  as follows:

a. ENGINEERING  not  to exceed  $2,320,000.00

b.  RIGHT-OF-WAY  not  to exceed  $1,500,000.00

c. CONSTRUCTION  not  to exceed  $0.00

The  remainder  of  Ii'iterlocal  Contract  1015  dated  July  12,  2018,  and supplemental  interlocal

contract  dated  May  20,  2021,  and  August  12, 2021  sliall  remain  unclianged.

T1ie remainder of  t1iis page is left intentionai§i  blank.

Page l of  2

Agenda  Item #1 6.



DocuSign  Envelope  ID: 6C9D6817-B302-4B7C-B22D-3D5367854FB4

Page  3 of 3

Pro3ect - 03 7E
Contract-  1015

IN  WITNESS  WHEREOF,  tliis  Supplen'iental  Interlocal  Contract  No.  3 is effective  as

of  tlie  date  first  set foitli  above:

Date  of  Conunission  Action: REGIONAL  TRANSPORT  ANON  COMMTSSION

April  l1,  2024 BY: r:,;n-;IS
RTC  Chair

Attest

MARIN  DUBOIS

Goveriunent  Affairs  Supervisor

Approved  as to Foi'in

(I'5#E'.S=
RTC  Legal  Coru'isel

Date  of  Council  Action: CITY  OF  LAS  VEGAS

BY:

CAROLYN  G. GOODMAN

Mayor

Attest

LUANN  D. HOLMES,  MMC

City  Clerk

Approved  as to Form

Deputy  City  Attoniey

Carmen  B. Gilbert

Deputy  CityAttomey
Page 2 of  2

Agenda  Item  #16.


